MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP. 116

Chapter 116.

AN ACT to Provide for Pensions for Veterans of the Civil War, Spanish War and Philippine Insurrection, and Their Dependents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Pensions to soldiers and sailors. Any person who has served in the army or navy of the United States in the war of 1861, on the quota of Maine, and any person not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the army or navy of the United States in said war, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the state at least 5 years; also any person who has served in the army or navy of the United States in the war with Spain, on the quota of Maine, and any person whether or not on the quota of Maine, who has served in the army or navy of the United States in the war with Spain or the Philippine insurrection at any time prior to the 4th day of July, 1902, and at time of making application for pension shall have been a resident of the state at least 5 years. and who is unable from his own resources and the United States pension, if any, to obtain a livelihood for himself and those dependent upon him, shall be entitled to a pension from the state not exceeding \$12 a month, provided, he has been honorably discharged from said service. No such pension shall be paid by this state to persons residing in other states.
- Sec. 2. Pension to widow, orphan children, and dependent relatives. The widow during her widowhood, or the son, daughter, parent or sister of any soldier or seamen deceased, who was dependent upon him at the time of his decease, is entitled to the same pension as is provided in the preceding section and under similar conditions; provided that not more than \$12 a month shall be paid the dependents of any such soldier or seamen. Any son, daughter, parent or sister of any soldier or seamen deceased, who was receiving a pension on July 10th, 1925, shall not be rendered ineligible by reason of anything herein contained.
- Sec. 3. Department of health and welfare shall have jurisdiction. The department of health and welfare shall determine whether or not any applicant is entitled to a pension under the 2 preceding sections.
- Sec. 4. Pensions to be paid quarterly. Pensions granted under the provisions of this law shall be paid quarterly from the state treasury.
- Sec. 5. Repealing clause. Sections 214, 215, 216, and 217 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 are hereby repealed.

Approved April 1, 1935.